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PUBLIC ACTS 

OF 'l'HE 

;~TATE OF MAINE, 

P As~.ED BY '1'Hl!: 

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE, 

JANUARY SESSION, 1837. 

PUBLISHED AGREEAllLY TO THE nESOLV.E OF JUNE 28, )820. 

AUG U S '1' A: 

SnIITH & RODINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1837. 



PICKEREL. 

inhabitants of the Islands within the city of Port~ 
land, to vote on any of said Islands, which. a 
majority of the qualified voters may designate for 
that purpose; foJ' Govel'l1oJ', Senators, and Repre­
sentative to the Legislature of this State, Repre­
sentatives to Congress, County Treasurer, Register 
of Deeds, Electors of President and Vice President, 
and for all other civil officers, at any meeting legally 

vyarden to pre- held for that purpose' and the Warden shall pre-
~~&~ , 

side impartially at such meetings, receive the votes 
of all the qualified electors present, sort, cotint and 

Warden to de- declare them in open meeting, and in the presence 
clare the v0te, f tl Cl l~ 1 1 11 f' I' t f tl undClerktoform 0 le er~, w 10 S la orm a IS 0 Ie persons 
:o~:tv~[e~hfo~,er- voted for, with the number of the votes for each 

person agains this name-shall make a fair record 
thereof in the presence of the Warden, and in open 
meeting, and a fair copy of this list shall be attested 

'}'o be attested by the Warden and Clerk, sealed up in open meet­
and sealed up. ing and delivered to the Clerk of Ward numbel' 

One within eighteen hours after the close of the 
polls, to become a part of the record of said last 
named Ward,-and the votes thus tlll'own shall be 
deemed as thrown in and belonging to "Yard num­
ber One. 

[Jlpproved by the Governor Mct7'ch 28, 1837,J 

AN ACT to pI'event the destruction ofPicl[erel in Sebattes Pond. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of 
Representatives in LegislatU1'e assembled, That 

Penalty for tak· if any person within three years from the passing of 
ing fish In Sebat- , , , 
tes Pond Within tIllS Act shall take or destroy any PlCkerel 111 the 
Ihree years,' , , , 

Sebattes Pond, so called, lymg 111 Wales, LIsbon, 
Lewiston and Greene, in the Counties of Lincoln 
and Kennebec, or in any of the streams emptying 



SALMON, SHAD AND ALEWIVES, 

into said Pond, each and every such person shall 
forfeit and pay a fine of three dollars for eve,ry 
Picl{erel so taken or destwyed, and all fines arising 
fi'om a violation of this Act may be recovered by 
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action of debt, one moiety thereof to the use of the Action of Debt. 

town in which the provisions of this Act shall be 
violated, and the other moiety thereof to any person 
who may sue for the same. 

[Approved by the Governor Mm'ch 28, 1837.J 

AN ACT to regulate the Salmon, Shad find Alewive Fishery in the River 
St. ero ix and its branches. 

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and 
House of Repl'esentatives in Legislattt1'e assem­
bled, That from and after the passing' of this Act, 
no person shall be allowed to take any Salmon, ~~~nXf;wiv~shi~ 
Shad or Alewives, in the American 'waters of the g~eoix I~:~:\o ~t~ 
, S C' . hI' , . taken excepting rIver t. jrOIX WIt any arge net or seme, exceptmg between sunrise 

b t . 1\'1 d d . F . 'd on Monday "nd e ween sun1'1se on II on ay an sun1'1se on II ay Friday of each 

of each week; nor with spears, scoop nets, set nets, weok, 

drift nets, or in wears, except between sunrise on 
l\:Ionday and sunrise on Friday or each week, under 
the penalty of Five Dollars fOl' every -Salmon, and Penalty; for .. 

Fifty Cents for evel'y Shad and Five Dollars for every ~~~ch of thl. 

barrel or less quantity of Alewives, so taken against 
the foregoing provisions. 

SECT, 2. Be itful'thel' enacted, That all wears 
tl - b t ' 1 d"d r. h' Wears and other or 0 ler 0 S l'llCtlOns p ace In sal waters, JOI' t e obslructionstobe 

f t 1 . . d fi hIll b k t fi kept open from purpose 0 a {lng sal s, S la e ep open rom sunriseo~Ftiday 
. F'd t'll . M d f h to sunrIse on snn-f1se on 1'1 ay, I sunnse on on ay 0 eac Monday of each 

I d It f F ·C, D 11 fc 'h weekunderap.· wee \, un er a pena y 0 lLty 0 aI's or eac nalty of $~' 

offence ; and any net or seine that shall be placed 
in said waters, contrary to the provisions of this 


